

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1263 OF 2026**

Between:

MOHAMMED ZAMIRUDDIN MADANI, S/o Mohammed Ameeruddin.

Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Telangana
2. Afshan Nazneen Farha, W/o Mohammed Imran Khan, Aged about 36 years, Occupation Housewife, H.No. 9-3-58/B/32 and 33/2 (Ground Floor). Afsar Khan Colony, Langer House, Hyderabad 500008, Telangana

Respondent/Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his Advocate M/S MOHD ASHFAQ presented this Petition under Section 528 BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to and in connection with and quash set aside the order dated 19/09/2025 passed in CrI. M.P No. 3815 of 2025 in C.C. No. 12214 of 2019 on the file of the Honourable XV Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hyderabad at Nampally, and permit the petitioner to record the statement u/sec 313 Cr.P.C through video conferencing.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S MOHD ASHFAQ Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad, Hyderabad, State of Telangana, Telangana
2. Afshan Nazneen Farha, W/o Mohammed Imran Khan, Aged about 36 years, Occupation Housewife, H.No. 9-3-58/B/32 and 33/2 (Ground Floor). Afsar Khan Colony, Langer House, Hyderabad 500008, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 09.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 through speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

Post on 09.03.2026, in 'adjourned motion list'.

**SD/-M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad, Hyderabad, State of Telangana, Telangana.
2. Afshan Nazneen Farha, W/o Mohammed Imran Khan, Aged about 36 years, Occupation Housewife, H.No. 9-3-58/B/32 and 33/2 (Ground Floor). Afsar Khan Colony, Langer House, Hyderabad 500008, Telangana
(Addresses 1 and 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to M/S. MOHD ASHFAQ Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED: 18/02/2026

LIST ON 09.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.1263 of 2026

